

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	X
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	Docket No. 13-3088
- against -	:	
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
THE LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND
THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO THE CITY OF NEW YORK’S
MOTION FOR REMAND**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel
Edward A. McDonald
James M. McGuire
Elisa T. Wiygul
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
T: (212) 698-3693
F: (212) 698-3599
steven.engel@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. THE CITY ITSELF HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINIONS ARE LEGALLY INFIRM.	3
B. THE INTERVENTION QUESTION SHOULD BE DECIDED PRIOR TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS.	7
C. THE COURT MAY DECIDE THE PENDING MOTION TO INTERVENE OR EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF THE POLICE INTERVENORS’ APPEAL.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y. v. Natası Assocs.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	11
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1034, 2014 WL 3765729 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014).....	7, 11
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 538 F. App’x 101 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Ligon v. City of New York,
743 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2014)10, 12

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1988).....5

Rahman v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)4

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....11

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) 8, 11

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)3, 8, 9

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19887

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Katherine Macfarlane, <i>New York City’s Stop and Frisk Appeals Are Still Alive</i> , Practicum, Brooklyn Law School (Dec 26, 2013), available at http://practicum.brooklaw.edu/articles/new-york-city%E2%80%99s-stop-and-frisk-appeals-are-still-alive	6
Fed R. Civ. P. 24.....	11
